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LIESCH ASSOCIATES, INC. 13400 15TH AVENUE NORTH ~ MINNEAPOQLIS, MN 55441  763/489-3100  FAX: 763/489-3101

October 28, 2003

Mr. Bill Spence

Waste Management, Inc.

12448 Pennsylvania Avenue South
Savage, Minnesota 55378

RE: Oil/Water Separator Tank Removal Sampling Results, Waste Management, Inc., 12448
Pennsylvania Avenue South, Savage, Minnesota (the Property).

Dear Bill:

Liesch Associates, Inc. (Liesch) provided project management and oversight for the removal of one
steel oil/fwater separator (OWS) tank and associated stee! floor drain catch basin (catch basin) at the
above-referenced Property. The Property is currently operating as a vehicle and container
maintenance facility. The location of the Property is shown on Figure 1 in Appendix A.

According to Waste Management, Inc. (WMI) personnel, small holes were observed in the OWS
tank and catch basin during routine cleaning and inspection of the floor drain system on August 26,
2003. Based on the observed holes, WMI contracted McGuire Mechanical Services, Inc. (McGuire)
of Lakevilte, Minnesota to remove and replace the OWS tank and catch basin. The locations of the
OWS tank and catch basin are shown on Figure 2 in Appendix A.

OWS Tank and Catch Basin Removal Activities

On August 29, 2003, Margaret Nelson of Liesch was present at the Property to observe the removal of

“the OWS tank and catch basin and to conduct closure sampling activities. An 8’ x 8’ area of concrete
surrounding the OWS tank and a 4’ x 6’ area of concrete surrounding the catch basin was cut out and
removed by McGuire. Upon removal of the concrete slab surrounding the OWS tank and catch basin,
grab samples of soil were obtained from areas with the highest potential impact (near the observed
holes) while the catch basin and OWS tank remained in place. Liesch collected one soil sampie from
beneath the concrete surface adjacent to the catch basin (CB-1) and one soil sample from beneath the
concrete surface adjacent to the OWS tank (OWS-1). In addition, Liesch advanced a hand auger
boring to a depth of 3.5 feet below ground surface (bgs) to collect a soil sample (OWS-2) adjacent to a
deeper hole observed in the OWS tank.

The soil samples were screened for organic vapors in accordance with Minnesota Pollution Control
Agency (MPCA) guidelines using a Mini-Rae photoionization detector (PID) equipped with a 10.6 eV
lamp and calibrated to an isobutylene standard. Organic vapors were detected at a concentration of
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54.5 parts per million (ppm) in CB-1. No organic vapors were detected in OWS-1 or OWS-2. The soil
sample collected from the catch basin consisted of black stained sand with a petroleum odor. Soil
samples collected from the OWS tank basin consisted of brown fine sand. Field screening results are
summarized on Table 1 in Appendix B.

On September 3, 2003 a permit was obtained from the City of Savage and the catch basin and OWS
tank were removed from the ground by McGuire. The catch basin was approximately 2° long x 2°
deep x 3.5’ wide and set in a 3’ long x 4’ wide x 1.5° deep concrete basin. The OWS tank was
approximately 3.5" in diameter x 5 feet long with a manhole opening that was 18" x 18". Liesch
collected one soil sample from below the catch basin at 3 feet bgs (CB-2) and one soil sample from
below the OWS tank at 7 feet bgs (OWS-3) for organic vapor analysis with a PID. Organic vapors
were detected at a concentration of 93.7 ppm in CB-2. No organic vapors were detected in OWS-3.
The soil sample collected from the catch basin consisted of black stained sand with a petroleum odor.
The soil sample collected from the OWS tank basin consisted of clayey black sand. Field screening
results are summarized on Table 1 in Appendix B. Locations of the soil samples are shown on Figure
3 in Appendix A.

CB-1, CB-2, OWS-2, and OWS-3 were collected and placed directly into laboratory-provided
containers by Ms. Nelson wearing clean latex gloves and were submitted to Legend Technical
Services, Inc. (L.egend) for analysis for diesel range organics (DRO), volatile organic compounds
(VOCs), and Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) metals. The samples were kept on ice
in a cooler or refrigerated prior to and during delivery to the laboratory. The laboratory results are
discussed below.

Soil Removal Activities

On September 4, 2003 Jon Blaha of Liesch was present to observe the installation of a new catch basin
and oil water separator tank. In order to install the new units, McGuire excavated approximately 5
cubic yards (cy) of soil from the area of the former catch basin and approximately 10 cy of soil from
the former OWS tank basin.

Liesch collected three grab samples (R-3 at 3 feet bgs, R-4 at 5 feet bgs, and B-4 at 7 feet bgs) from the
catch basin excavation and screened them for organic vapors using a PID. Organic vapors were
detected at 920 ppm in R-3, 950 ppm in R4 and at 370 ppm in B-4. Soils consisted of grey silty clay
to 5 feet bgs underlain by grey silty sand to 7 feet bgs. A petroleumn odor was noted in each soil sample.
Groundwater appeared to be present at approximately 7 feet bgs.

Four sidewall samples (SW-1, SW-2, SW-3, and SW-4, all collected at 3 feet bgs), three bottom
samples (B-1 at 5 feet bgs, and B-2 and B-3 at 7 feet bgs), and two removed soil samples (R-1 and R-2)
were collected from the OWS tank basin and screened for organic vapors using a PID. Organic vapors
were detected at 16.8 ppm in R-2, 175 ppm in B-2 and at 120 ppm in B-3. No organic vapors were
detected in SW-1, SW-2, SW-3, SW4, B-1 or R-1. Soils consisted of brown fine sand to 5 feet bgs
underlain by gray silty clay to 7 feet bgs underlain by black/grey clayey sand. Groundwater appeared
to be present at approximately 7 feet bgs. Additionally, a petroleum odor was noted in the soils at 7
feet bgs. Field screening results are summarized on Table 1 in Appendix B. Locations of the soil
samples are shown on Figure 3 in Appendix A.
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All removed soils were placed into 10 cy steel roll off boxes and covered unti} off-site disposal options
were assessed. Clean sand was placed around the new oil water separator tank and catch basin after
installation was complete.

Laboratory Analytical Results

DRO was detected at concentrations of 7,000 ppm and 5,800 ppm in CB-1 and CB-2, respectively.
Low concentrations of the following VOCs were detected in CB-1: 1,2 4-trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5-
trimethylbenzene, n-propylbenzene, naphthalene, xylenes, p-isopropyltoluene, and sec butylbenezene.
Low concentrations of 1,24-trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene, ethyl benzene, isopropyl
benzene, n-butylbenzene, n-propylbenzene, naphthalene, p-isopropyltoluene, and sec butylbenezene
were detected in CB-2. The following RCRA Metals were detected in CB-1: arsenic, barium,
cadmium, chromium, and lead. Arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium, lead, and mercury were
detected in CB-2. The concentrations of 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene detected in CB-1 and CB-2 exceed the
MPCA Tier II Industrial Soil Reference Value (SRV). The concentration of barium detected in CB-1
exceeds the MPCA Tier I Soil Leaching Value (SLV).

Although the concentration of lead detected in CB-2 (330 ppm) did not exceed the MPCA Tier I SLV
or Tier Il SRV, a toxicity characteristic leaching procedure (TCLP) was performed on sample CB-2 to
determine if hazardous levels of lead were present in the soil. The results of the TCLP for CB-2 for
lead were 0.17 ppm, well below the 5.0 ppm regulatory threshold.

DRO was detected at concentrations of 76 ppm and 510 ppm in OWS-2 and OWS-3, respectively.
Low concentrations of arsenic, barium, chromium and lead were detected in OWS-2 and OWS-3. No
VOCs were detected in OWS-3. Tetrachloroethene was detected in OWS-2 at 0.26 ppm, only slightly
above the reporting limit of 0.25 ppm. The concentration of tetrachloroethene detected in OWS-2
exceeds the MPCA Tier I SL.V. No other VOCs were detected in OWS-2,

The laboratory results are summarized in Table 2 in Appendix B. The Legend laboratory report is
included as Appendix C.

Contaminated Soil Disposal

The excavated soil has been stored on-site in covered roll-off containers. The soil is scheduled to be
disposed of at Spruce Ridge Resource Management Facility in Glencoe, Minnesota. Copies of the
Non-hazardous Waste Manifests to be used, including the landfill approval code, are included in
Appendix D.

Conclusions and Recommendations

Based on the identified contamination at the Property, a petroleum release was reported to the
Minnesota Duty officer on September 30, 2003. Based on the work conducted at the Property, it
appears that releases may have occurred from both the OWS tank and catch basin. The sources of the
potential releases have been removed. In addition, approximately 5 cy of contaminated soil was
removed from the area of the former catch basin and approximately 10 cy of contaminated soil was
removed from the former OWS tank area. Liesch believes that the majority of the contamination
associated with the leaking catch basin and OWS tank was removed in the 15 cy of soil that was
excavated on September 4, 2003.

THE LIESCH COMPANIES MINNEAPOLIS, MN MADISON, WI SCOTTSDALE, AZ
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In addition to the releases discussed in this letter, the Property has also had a previous petroleum
release. The Property is currently a closed MPCA Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST)
facility, Leak ID number 990. According to information obtained from the MPCA LUST database
via the internet, a diesel fuel release was reported on August 5, 1988. 140 tons of contaminated soil
was reportedly excavated and thermally treated. According to the database, contaminated soil and
groundwater remain on the Property from the release. The MPCA closed the leak site on October 5,

1994.

Laboratory and field screening results indicate that contaminated soil remains in place below the
former catch basin and OWS tank. However, based on observations made during the soil excavation

activities, the contamination remaining is likely attributed to the former LUST on the Property.

Liesch recommends entering the MPCA Voluntary Petroleum Investigation and Cleanup (VPIC)
Program to obtain a non petroleum tank release closure letter for the release associated with the former
catch basin and OWS tank. Application to the VPIC Program can be accomplished by submitting a
completed VPIC application and this letter report to Mark Koplitz at the MPCA.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please feel free to contact Bruce Rehwaldt at (763) 489-

3162 or me at (763) 489-3178.

Sincerely,

LIESCH ASSOCIATES, INC.

on Blaha
Environmenta) Geologist

Attachments: Appendix A

Appendix B

Appendix C
Appendix D

Cc: Elise Steger, WMI

Figure 1 — Property Location

Figure 2 — Facility Layout

Figure 3 — Soil Sample Locations
Table 1 — Liesch Soil Screening Results
Table 2 — Soil Analytical Results
Legend Laboratory Report
Non-hazardous Waste Manifests

wisa\62003 I NOWS Removal Letter. 102003 .doc
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Table 1

Summary of Field Screening Results
Waste Management, Inc.

Savage, Minnesota

October 2003
PID | Depth
Date Sample | (ppm) | (feet) Description
Prior to OWS and catch basin removal
08/29/03 |Catch Basin
CB-1 | 545 0 {Black stained sand, petroleum odor.
OowSs
OWS-1 0 0 |Brown fine sand, no odor
OWS-2 0| 3.5 |Brown, fine grained sand with slight odor, moist.
After OWS and catch basin removal
9/3/2003 |Catch Basin
CB-2 | 93.7J 3 IBlack sand, wet, petroleum odor
OWS
OWS-3
Bottom 0 7  |Brown sand, wet (at 6-7 feet a layer of black/grey clay present
09/04/03 |Catch Basin
R-3 920 3 |Grey silty clay, petroleum odor
R-4 950 5 |Grey silty clay, petroleum odor
B-4 370 7  |Grey silty sand, wet, petroleum odor
OwWS
SW-1(N) 0 3 Brown fine to medium sand
SW-2(E) 0 3 Brown fine to medium sand
SW-3(8) 0 3 Brown fine to medium sand
SW-4(W) 0 3 Brown fine to medium sand
B-1 0 5 Grey silty clay
R-1 0] NA |Brown fine to medium sand
R-2 16.8| NA [Brown fine to medium sand
B-2 175 7  |Black/grey clayey sand, wet, petroleum odor
B-3 120{ 7 |Black/grey clayey sand, wet, petroleum odor

wisa\62003 1 7\PID screening summary.xls




Table 2

Summary of Analytical Results

Waste Managemnet, Inc.

Savage, Minnesota

October 2003
SD:l; tShamphe CB-1 (S)urface CB-2 gottom OW§‘-52. 3.5 0":2;-3 Tier ISLV | Tier I SRV
DRO {ppm) 7000 5800 76 510 - -
Metals (ppm)
Arsenic 3 2:8 1.5 1.4 15.1 25
Barium 1700 49 21 48 842 12500
Cadmium 0.55 3.2 ND ND 4.4 250
Chromium 9.8 8.4 8.6 8.8 18 425
Lead 37 330 29 3.7 525 700
Mercury ND 0.11 ND ND 1.6 2
VOCs (ppm)
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene 10 6.3 ND ND -- 5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5.6 4.8 ND ND - 10
Ethly Benzene ND 2.2 ND ND 4.7 200
Isopropyl Benzene ND 22 ND ND 18 87
n-Butyl Benzene ND 7.9 ND ND -- 92
n-Propylbenzene 3.6 1.5 ND ND -- 93
Napthalene 1.9 2.3 ND ND 7.5 28
Xylenes (total) 5.5 ND ND ND 45 248
p-Isopropyltoluene 5.2 7.6 ND ND -- --
sec-butyl benzene 7.1 7.2 ND ND -- 70
Tetrachloroethene ND ND 0.26 ND 0.068 131
TCLP lead (ppm) NA 0.17 NA NA -~ --
Notes:

ND = not detected over the laboratory reporting limit.
NA = parameter not analyzed for.

-- = value not established.
ppm = parts per million

Tier I SLV = MPCA Tier [ Soil Leaching Values, dated 11/2/99.

Tier II SRV = MPCA Tier II Industrial Soil Reference Values, dated 1999.

wisa\62003 1 table 2.xls
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L E G END

Technical Services, Inc.

09/16/03 Revised QOctober 2, 2003

Mr. Jon Blaha
Liesch Associates, Inc.
13400 15th Ave N

Plymouth MN

55441

Subject: WM-Savage
Legend No: 2003090091

LEGEND TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC. (LEGEND) received the following sample(s).

Matrix Samples Date Sampled Date Received Comments

Soil 2 08/29/03 09/03/03 Receivedonice @7 C
Soil 2 09/03/03

* The associated batch quality assurance / quality control criteria were met with
satisfaction.

* All samptles will be retained by LEGEND for 30 days from the date of this report
and then discarded unless other instructions are received from the client.

* Minnesota Laboratory Certification # 027-123-295,

* This report was revised on October 2, 2003 to include results for TCLP lead that was requested
on September 22, 2003.

Prepared by,
LEGEND TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC

Chris Bremer Karla Reps
Laboratory Director Client Representative

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written autharization of LEGEND

INDOOR ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AND LABORATORY SERVICES

"An Equal Opportunity Emplaoyer"
775 Vandalia Street St. Paul MN 55114 www.legend-group.com tel 651.642.1150 fax 651.642.1239
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Client Name: Liesch Associates, Inc. Legend Project #: 2003000091
Client Project: WM-Savage Matrix: Soil
Date Sampled: 08/29/03 Date Received: 09/03/03
DRO/8015B SOIL
Extraction Date: 09/09/03 09/09/03 09/09/03 09/09/03  00/09/03 -
Analysis Date: 09/10/03  09/09/03  09/10/03  09/09/03  09/09/03 -
Analysis Method: WIDRO  WIDRO  WIDRO  WIDRQ  WIDRO -

, _ cB-1 OWS-2-  CB-2 Method
Client Sample ID: Surface 35 Bottom OWS-3 Blank mg/kg
Compound 1 2 3 4 6 RL
Diesel range organics 7,000 76 L1 5,800 510 L1 <8.0 8.0
C-30 (Surrogate) % D1 114% % D1 106% 112% -
Percent Solids . 90% 96% 84% 85% - -

D1=Surrogate recovery could not be calculated due to high dilution of the sample.
L1=The sample contains compounds in the molecular weight range usually associated with lubricating oils.
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Client Name: Liesch Associates, Inc. Laegend Project #: 2003090091
Client Project: WHM-Savage Matrix: Soil
Date Sampled: 08/29/03 Date Received: 09/03/03

METALS SOIL 6010/7000

9/4/03 *  9/4/03 *  9/4/03 * 9/4/03 * 9/4/03 *

Digestion Date: 09/04/03 09/04/03 09/04/03 09/04/03 09/04/03 -
Analysis Date: 9/5/03 * 9/5/03 * 9/5/03 * 9/5/03 * 9/5/03 * _
ys e 08/05/03 09/05/03 08/05/03 09/05/03 09/05/03
. ] 30508 30508 30508 30508 30508
Analysis Method: TTATTIA  CTATIA  CT4TIA  TTATIA T T4T1A -
— c8-1  OwWS-2- CB-2 Method
Ciient Sample ID: Surface 35 Bottom OWs-3 Blank mg/kg
Compound 1 2 3 4 6 RE
Arsenic (total) 3.0 1.5 2.8 1.4 <10 1.0
Barium (total) 1,700 21 49 48 <2.0 2.0
Cadmium {total) 0.55 <0.50 3.2 <0.50 <0.50 0.50
Chromium (fotal) 9.8 8.6 8.4 8.8 <1.0 1.0
Lead (total) ar 29 330 3.7 <2.0 2.0
* Mercury {total) <0.10 <0.10 0.11 <0.10 <0.10 0.10
Selenium (total) <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.0
Silver (total) <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.50

Percent Solids 0% 96% 84% 85% - -
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JClient Name: Liesch Associates, Inc. Legend Project #: 2003090091
Client Project: WM-Savage Matrix: Soill
Date Sampled: 08/29/03 Date Received: 09/03/03

TCLP METALS 1311/6010B/7470A

Extraction Date: - - -

Analysis Date: 09/26/03 09/26/03 -
Analysis Method: 1311/6010B  1311/60108 -
. . Method
Client Sample ID: CB-2 Bottom Blank mg/L
Compound 3 6 RL
Lead 017 <0.10 0.10
TCLP extraction 09/26/2003  09/26/2003 -

Percent Solids 84% - -
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Clignt Name: Liesch Associates, Inc. Legend Project #: 2003090091
Client Project Number: WM-Savage Sample #: 1
Client Project Name: Matrix: Soil
Date Sampled: 08/29/03 Date Received: 09/03/03
Client Sample ID: CB-1 Surface Percent Solids 90%
VOC MDH 466C
Extraction Date: - Client iD: CB-1 Surface
Analysis Method: MDH 466C
Analysis Date: 09/08/03
Sample Sample
Compound Results  Units RL MDL  [Compound Results  Units RL MDL
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.030 || cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.040
1,1,%-Trichloroethane <1.3 mg/kg  0.25 0.042 [ Dibromochloromethane <1.3 mo/kg 0.25 0.033
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorgethane <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.029 |} Dibromomethane <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.026
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <13 ma'kg 0.25 0.035 || Dichloredifiuoromethane <2.6 mg'ky 0.50 0.087
1,1,2-Trichtorotriflucroethane <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.026 |l Dichlorefluoromethane <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.034
1,1-Dichloroethane <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.056 | Ethyl benzene <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.0083
1,1-Dichloroethene <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.067 || Ethyl ether <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.024
1,1-Dichloropropene <1.3 'mg/kg 0.25 0.047 || Hexachlorobutadiene <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.035
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <1.3 ma'kg 0.25 0.037 || !sopropyl benzene <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.0095
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.042 || Methyl isobutyl ketone <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.016
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.038 {| Methyl-tert-butyl ether <1.3 ma/kg 0.25 0.015
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 10 mg/kg 0.25 0.021 | Methylene chioride <2.0 mg/kg 1.5 0.068
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <1.3 ma/kg 0.25 0.052 || n-Butyl benzene <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.021
1,2-Dibromoethane <1.3 mgikg 0.25 0.042 || n-Propyl benzene 3.6 mg/kg 0.25 0.013
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <1.3 mo/kg 0.25 0.062 || Naphthaiene 1.9 mg/kg 0.25 0.010
1,2-Dichloroethane <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.050 || o-Xylene 1.5 ma/kg 0.25 0.013
1,2-Dichloropropane <1.3 mglkg 0.25 0.026 || p-Isopropyltoluene 5.2 mafkg 0.25 0.018
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5.6 malkg 0.25 0.020 || p/m-Xylene 4.0 ma/kg 0.50 0.026
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <1.3 mglkg 0.25 0.034 || sec-butyl henzene 71 mg/kg 0.25 0.0067
1,3-Dichloropropane <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.022 || Styrene <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.010
1.4-Dichlorobenzene <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.031 [l tert-Butyl benzene <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.0072
2,2-Dichloropropane <1.3 mg/kg  0.25 0.060 || Tetrachloroethene <1.3 mo/kg 0.25 0.024
2-Butanone <2.6 mg/kg 2.0 0.023 || Tetrahydrofuran <2.6 mg/kg 2.0 0.042
2-Chlorotoluene <1.3 ma/kg 0.25 0.020 || Toluens <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.011
4-Chlorotoluene <1.3 mg/kg (.25 0.021 || trans-1,2-Dichioroethene <13 mg/kg 0.25 0.054
Acetone <2.6 mg’kg 2.0 0.045 || trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.037
Allyl chloride <1.3 mg'kg 0.25 0.025 || Trichloroethene <1.3 mo/kg 0.25 0.027
Benzene <1.3 ma/kg 0.25 0.021 || Trichlorofluoromethane <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.056
Bromobenzene <1.3 mg’kg 0.25 0.031 || Vinyl chioride <1.3 mgarkg 0.25 0.050
Bromochloromethane <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.031 JjFluorobenzene (Surrogate) 716 85 % - -
Bremodichioromethane <1.3 mag/kg 0.25 0.057
Bromoform <13 mg/kg 0.25 0.046 [IS5=Surrogate recovery was below laboratory acceptance limiis.
Bromomethane <1.3 mgfkg 0.25 0.050 This appears to be matrix related.
Carbon tetrachloride <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.048
Chiorobenzene <1.3 mg/kg  0.25 0.011
Chicroethane <1.3 mefkg 0.25 0.035
Chloroform <i.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.032
Chloromethane <13 mg/kg 0.25 0.069
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.3 mgfkg 0.25 0.037
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Clignt Name: Liesch Associates, Inc. Legend Project #: 2003080091

Client Project Number: WM-Savage Sample #: 2
Client Project Name: Matrix: Soit
Date Sampled: 08/29/03 Date Received: 09/03/03
Client Sample ID: OWS-2-3.5' Parcent Solids 96%

VOC MDH 466C
Extraction Date: - Client ID: OWSs-2-3.5'
Analysis Method: MDH 466C
Analysis Date: 09/05/03
Sample Sample

Compound Results  Units RL MDL |Compound Results  Units RL MDL
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 mgkg 0.25 0.030 || cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.25 mgkg 025 0.040
1,1,1-Trichiproethane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.042 || Dibromochloromethane <0.25 mgkg 025 0.033
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.029 || Dibromomethane <0.25 mgkg 0.25 0.026
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.035 |{ Dichlorodiflucromethane <0.50 mgkg 0.50 0.097
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifiuoroethane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.026 || Dichloroflugromethane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.034
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.056 | Ethyl benzene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.0083
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.067 | Ethyl ether <(0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.024
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.25 maglkg 0.25 0.047 || Hexachlorobutadiene <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.035
1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.037 j| Isopropyl benzene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.0085
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.042 {| Methy! isobutyl ketone <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.018
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.038 {| Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.015
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.021 || Methylene chloride <1.5 mg/kg 1.5 0.069
1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.052 || n-Butyl benzene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.021
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.042 || n-Propy! benzene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.013
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.062 || Naphthalene <0.25 mgkg 0.25 0.010
1,2-Dichioroethane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.050 |} o-Xylene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.013
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.25 mgkg 0.25 0.0268 || p-Isopropyltoluene <(.25 mglky 0.25 0.018
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.028 | p/m-Xylene <0.50 mg/ky 0.50 0.026
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.034 || sec-butyl benzene <0.25 mgkg 0.25 0.0067
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.022 | Styrene <0,25 mg/kg 0.25 0.010
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.031 || tent-Butyl benzene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.0072
2,2-Dichtoropropane <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.060 [ Tetrachloroethene 0.26 mg/kg 0.25 0.024
2-Butanone <2.0 ma’kg 2.0 0.023 || Tetrahydrofuran <2.0 mg/kg 2.0 0.042
2-Chlorotoluene <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.020 || Toluene «0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.011
4-Chlorotoluene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.021 || trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.054
Acetone <2.0 mg/kg 2.0 0.045 || trans-1,3-Dichloropropens <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.037
Alivl chloride <0.25 mo/kg 0.25 0.025 || Trichloroethene <0.25 mgkg 0.25 0.027
Benzene <0.25 mgkg 0.25 0.021 | Trichlorofluoromethane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.056
Bromobenzene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.031 || Vinyl chloride <0.25 makg 0.25 0.050
Bromochloromethane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.031 l{Fluorobenzene (Surrogate) 816 % - -
Bromedichioromethane | <0.25 mgfkg 0.25 0.057

Bromoform <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.046

Bromomethane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.050

Carbon tetrachloride <025 mgkg 0.25 0.046

Chlorobenzene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.011

Chloroethane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.035

Chloroform <0256 mgkg 025 0.032

Chloromethane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.069

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.037
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Clignt Name: Liesch Associates, Inc. Legend Project #: 2003090091
Client Project Number: WM-Savage - Sample #; 3

Client Project Name: Matrix: Soil

Date Sampled: 09/03/03 - Date Recelved: 09/03/03
Client Sample ID: ‘ CB-2 Bottom Parcent Solids 84%

VOC MDH 466C

Extraction Date: - Client ID: CB-2 Bottom
Analysis Method: MDH 466C )
Analysis Date: 09/08/03
Sample Sample
Compound Results  Units RL MDL  {Compound Results  Units RL MDL
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1,3 mg/kg 0.25 0.030 || cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.040
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.042 || Dibromochloromethane <1.3 mg/kg 0.256 0.033
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.3 mgfkg 0.25 0.029 |[| Dibromomethane <1.3 makg 0.25 0.026
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1.3 mg'kg 0.25 0.035 || Dichlorodifiucromethane <286 mglkg 0.50 ¢.097
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane <1.3 mgfkg 0.25 0.026 |[i Dichlorofluoromethane <1.3 mgfkg 0.25 0.034
1,1-Dichloroethane <1.3 mgafkg 0.25 0.056 || Ethyl benzene 2.2 mgfkg 0.25 0.0083
1,1-Dichloroethene <1.3 mgrkg 0.25 0.067 || Ethyt ether <1.3 ma/kg 0.25 0.024
1,1-Dichloropropene <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.047 || Hexachlorobutadiene <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.035
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.037 || Isopropyl benzene 2.2 mg/kg 0.25 0.0085
1.2,3-Trichloropropane <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.042 {| Methyl isobutyl ketone <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.016
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.038 || Methyl-tert-butyl ether <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.015
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 6.3 ma/kg 0.25 0.021 || Methylene chloride <2.0 mg/kg 1.5 0.069
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <1.3 mg’kg 0.25 0.052 | n-Butyl benzene 7.9 mg/kg 0.25 0.021
1,2-Dibromoethane <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.042 |l n-Propyl benzene 1.5 mafkg 0.25 0.013
1,2-Dichiorobenzene <1.3 ma/kg 0.25 0.062 || Naphthalene 23 mg/kg 0.25 0.010
1,2-Dichloroethane <1.3 mgfkg 0.25 0.050 || o-Xylene <1.3 ma/kg 0.25 0.013
1.2-Dichloropropane <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.026 || p-Isopropyltoluene 7.6 mg/kg 0.25 0.018
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 4.8 mo/kg 0.25 0.020 || p/m-Xylene <1.3 mg/kg 0.50 0.026
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <1.3 mo/kg .25 0.034 || sec-butyl benzene 7.2 mg'kg 0.25 0.0067
1,3-Dichloropropane <1.3 ma/kg 0.25 0.022 {| Styrene <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.010
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.031 || tert-Butyl benzene <1.3 me'kg 0.25 0.0072
2,2-Dichloropropane <1.3 mgfkg 0.25 0.060 | Tetrachloroethene <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.024
2-Butanone <2.6 mg/kg 2.0 0.023 || Tetrahydrofuran <2.6 ma/kg 2.0 0.042
2-Chlorotoluene <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.020 || Toluene <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.011
4-Chlorotoluene <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.021 || trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.3 ma/kg 0.25 0.054
Acetone <2.6 mg/kg 2.0 0.045 || trans-1,3-Dichioropropene <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.037
Allyl chloride <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.025 || Trichloroethene <1.3 mag/kg 0.25 0.027
Benzene <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.021 || Trichlorofluoromethane <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.056
Bromobenzene <t.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.031 |} Vinyl chioride <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.050
Bromochloromethane <1.3 ma’kg 0.25 0.031 |[Flucrobenzene (Surrogate) 756 85 % - --
Bromodichloromethane <1.3 mgfkg 0.25 0.057
Bromoform <1.3 mafkg 0.25 0.046 ||S5=Surrogate recovery was below laboratory acceptance limits.
Bromomethane <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.050 This appears to be matrix related.
Carbon tetrachloride <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.048
Chlorobenzene <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.011
Chioroethane <1.3 mglkg 0.25 0.035
Chloroform <13 mg/kg 0.25 0.032
Chloromethane <1.3 mg'kg 0.25 0.069
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.3 mg/kg 0.25 0.037
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Cli2nt Name: tiesch Associates, Inc. Legend Project #: 2003090091

Client Project Number: WM-Savage Sample #: 4

Client Project Name: Matrix: Soil

Date Sampled: 09/03/03 Date Raceived: 08/03/03

[Client Sample iD: OWS-3 Percent Sclids 85%

VOC MDH 466C

Extraction Date: - Client ID: OWS-3
Analysis Method: MDH 466C

Analysis Date: 09/08/03

Sample Sample

Compound Results  Units RL MDL |Compound Results  Units RL MDL
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.030 || cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.25 mag/kg 0.25 0.040
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.042 |l Dibromochloromethane <0.25 mgkg 0.25 0.033
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 mo/kg 0.25 0.029 || Dibromomethane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.026
1,1,2-Trichioroethane <0.25 mofkg 0.25 0.035 || Dichlorodiflucromethane <0.50 mg/kg 0.50 0.097
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.026 || Dichloroflucromethane <0.25 mgkeg 0.25 0.034
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.056 || Ethy! benzene <0.25 mg/kg 025 0.0083
1.1-Dichloroethene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.067 || Ethyl ether <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.024
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.047 | Hexachlorobutadiene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.035
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.037 || Isopropyl benzene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.0085
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.042 || Methyl isobutyl ketone <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.016
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.038 || Methyl-tert-buty! ether <0.25 malkg 0.25 0.015
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.25 mog/kg 0.25 0.021 || Methylene chloride <t.5 maikg 15 0.069
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.052 || n-Butyt benzene <0.25 mglkg 0.25 G.021
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.042 || n-Propyl benzene <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.013
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <(.25 mglkg 0.25 0.062 || Naphthalene <0.28 myg/kg 0.25 0.010
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.25 mgkg 0.25 0.050 || o-Xylene <.25 mygkyg 0.25 0.013
1,2-Dichleropropane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.026 || p-lsopropyttoluene <0.25 mgkg 0.25 0.018
1,3,5-Tamethylbenzene <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.020 }| p/m-Xylene <(.50 mg/kg 0.50 0.026
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <025 mgkg 0.25 0.034 || sec-butyl henzene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.0087
1.3-Dichloropropane <0.25 mgfkg 0.25 0.022 || Styrene <0.25 mgkg 0.25 0.010
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.031 | tert-Butyl benzene <0.25 mg'kg 0.25 0.0072
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.060 | Tetrachloroethene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.024
2-Butanone <2.0 mg/kg 20 0.023 || Tetrahydrofuran <2.0 mg/kg 20 0.042
2-Chlorotoluene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.020 | Toluene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.011
4-Chiorotcluene <0.25 magkg 0.25 0,021 |{ trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.054
Acetone <2.0 mafkg 20 0.045 || trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.25 mg/kog 0.25 0.037
Allyl chloride <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.025 || Trichloroethene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.027
Benzene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.021 || Trichlorofluoromethane <0.25 ma/kg 0.25 0.056
Bromobenzene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.031 | Vinyt chloride <(3.25 mgfkg 0.25 0.050
Bromochloromethane <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.031 ||Fluorobenzene (Surrogate) 81.8 % - -
Bromodichloromethane <0.25 mo/kg 0.25 0.057 '
Bromoform <0.25 myg/kg 0.25 0.046
Bromomethane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.050
Carbon tetrachloride <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.046
Chlorobenzene -<0.25 mgkg 0.25 0.011
Chlorgethane <025 mgkg 0.25 0.035
Chloroform <0.25 molkg 0.25 0.032
Chloromethane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.069
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.037
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Clignt Name: Liesch Associates, Inc. Legend Project #: 2003090091
Client Project Number: WM-Savage Sample #: 5

Client Project Name: Matrix: ' Soil

Date Sampled: 08/25/03 Date Received: 09/03/03
Client Sampie ID: Trip Blank

VOC MDH 466C

Extraction Date: - Client ID: Trip Blank
Analysis Method: _ MDH 486C
Analysis Date: 09/05/03

Sample Sample
Compound Results  Units RL MDL |Coempound Results  units RL MDL
1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.030 || cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.040
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.042 |i Dibromochloromethane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.033
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.029 || Dibromomethane <0.25 mg/ka 0.25 0.026
1.1 ,2-Tn‘chlor6ethane . <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.035 || Dichlorodifluoremethane <0.50 mgfkg 0.50 0.697
1,1,2-Trichlorotriflucroethane <0.25 mag/kg 0.25 0.026 || Dichlorofluoromethane <025 mg/kg 0.25 0.034
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.056 || Ethyl benzene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.0083
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.067 || Ethyl ether <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.024
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.047 || Hexachlorobutadiene <0.25 mgkg 0.25 0.035
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.037 || isopropy! benzene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.0095
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.042 || Methyl isobutyi ketone <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.016
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.25 mglfkg 0.25 0.038 || Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.25 mgkg 0.25 0.015
1,2, 4-Trimethyibenzene <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.021 || Methylene chloride <1.5 mg/kg . 1.5 0.069
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.052 || n-Butyl benzene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.021
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.25 mo'kg 0.25 0.042 || n-Propyl benzene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.013
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.25 malkg 0.25 0.062 || Naphthalene <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.010
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.050 | o-Xytene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.013
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.25 mgkg 0.25 0.026 || p-Isopropyitoluene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.018
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.020 || p/m-Xylene <0.5¢0 mg/kg .50 0.026
1,3-Dichiorobenzene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.034 || sec-buty! benzene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.0067
1,3-Dichioropropane <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.022 || Styrene <0.25 mp/kg 0.25 0.010
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.031 | tert-Butyl benzene ’ © <0.25  mglkg 0.25 0.0072
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.060 || Tetrachloroethene <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.024
2-Butanone <2.0 mg/kg 2.0 0.023 || Tetrahydrofuran <2.0 mg/kg 2.0 0.042
2-Chlorotoluene <0.25 ma/kg 0.25 0.020 || Toluene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.011
4-Chlorotoluene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.021 || trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.25 mghkg 0.25 0.054
Acetone <2.0 mg/kg 2.0 0.045 || trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.25 mgkg 0.25 0.037
Ally! chloride <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.025 || Trichloroethene <0.25 mgkg 0.25 0.027
Benzene <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.021 || Trichloroflucromethane <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.056
Bromobenzene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.031 || Vinyl chloride <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.050
Bromochloromethane <0.25 mgy/kg 0.25 0.031 |[Flucrobenzene (Surrogate) 83.9 % - -
Bromodichloromethane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.057
Bromoform <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.046
Bromomethane _ <0.25 mgkg 0.25 0.050
Carhon tetrachloride <0.25 magkg 0.25 0.046
Chlorobenzene <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.011
Chloroethane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.035
Chioroform <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.032
Chloromethane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.069
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.25 mgkg 0.25 (.037




Legend Technical Services

Page 10 of 10

C!ient Nan.te: Liesch Associates, Inc. Legend Project #: 2003090091

Client Project Number: WM-Savage Sample #: 8

Client Project Name: Matrix: Soil

Date Sampled: 09/03/03 Date Received: 09/03/03

Client Sampie ID: Method Blank

VOC MDH 466C

Extraction Date: - Client ID: Method Blank
Analysis Method: MDH 466C

Analysis Date: 09/05/03

Sample Sample

Compound Results  Units RL MDL |Compound Results  Units RL MDL
1,1,1,.2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.030 || cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.040
1.1,1-Trichloroethane <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.042 || Dibromochloromethane <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.033
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.029 || Cibromomethane <0.25 mgkyg 0.25 0.026
1,1.2-Trichloroethane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.035 || Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.50 mg/kg 0.50 0.097
1,1.2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane <0.25 mgkg 0.25 0.026 || Dichlorofluoromethane <0.25 ma/kg 0.25 0.034
1,1-Dichlorosthane <0.25 mgkg 0.25 0.056 |} Ethyl benzene <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.0083
1,1-Dichforoethene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.067 | Ethyl ether <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.024 -
1,1-Dichloropropene <(.256 mglkg 0.25 0.047 || Hexachlorchutadiene <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.035
1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene <025 mglkg 0.25 0.037 || Isopropy! benzene <0.25 mgkg 0.25 0.0085
1,2,3-Trichioropropane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.042 || Methyi isobutyl ketone <0.25 mgkg 0.25 0.016
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.038 || Methyl-tert-buty! ether <(.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.015
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.021 || Methylene chloride <1.5 mg/kg 1.5 0.069
1,2-Bibromo-3-chloropropane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.052 || n-Butyl benzene <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.021
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.042 || n-Propy! benzene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.013
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.062 || Naphthalene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.010
1,2-Dichtoroethane <0.25 mo/kg 0.25 0.050 || o-Xylene <0.25 makg 0.25 0.013
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.026 || p-Isopropylitoluene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.018
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.25 mg'kg 0.25 0.020 | p/m-Xylene <0.5¢ mg/kg 0.50 0.026
1.3-Dichlorobenzene <0.25 my/kg 0.25 0.034 || sec-butyl benzene <0.25 mgkg 0.25 0.0067
1.3-Dichloropropane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.022 | Styrene <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.010
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.25 my/kg 0.25 0.031 || tert-Butyi benzene <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.0072
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.25 mg/kg 025 - 0.060 || Tetrachloroethene <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.024
2-Butanone <2.0 ma/kg 2.0 0.023 || Tetrahydrofuran <2.0 mg/kg 2.0 0.042
2-Chlorotoluene <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.020 [ Toluene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.011
4-Chlorotoluene <0.25 myg/kg 0.25 0.021 || trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.25 mgkg 0.25 0.054
Acetone <2.0 mgfkg 2.0 0.045 jj trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.25 mofkg 0.25 0.037
Allyl chioride <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.025 || Trichloroethene <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.027
Benzene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.021 || Trichlorofluoromethane <0.25 mgkg 0.25 0.056
Bromobenzene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.031 || Vinyl chloride <0.25 mgkg 0.25 0.050
Bromochioromethane <0.25 mgkyg 0.25 0.031 |Flucrobenzene (Surrogate) 83.9 % - -
Bromodichloromethane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.057

Bromoform <0.25 mgikg 0.25 0.048

Bromomethane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.050

Carbon tetrachloride <(0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.046

Chiorobenzene <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.011

Chloroethane <0.25 mgkg 025 0.035

Chloroform <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.032

Chioromethane <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.069

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.25 mglkg 0.25 0.037
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g) Dascription of Wasre: _'ja,(_ - Can D Non-Frieble; m N/A

e CONTAI
’ n) Type of Conlainarg! " / TYPE QF CONTANERS
1) Disposal Volume: __ - . m Howmary 7 TR - TRUCK
) . " DM - METAL DRUM
‘) o loﬂs ‘ ,[,__‘__CubicYard. .. Others . O) Tolal Yards; m How many _ DP - PLASTIC DRUM
i) Nu 4 ontaners: DT - GARDEOARD DRUM
— CI ] Hewmay BA - BAG
Pl hernby warTant thar the above named material is the same material as rep Speclat waste Disposal Application identified BB - S,M"" PLASTIC BAG
the shipment date referenced bolow, BL - 12 MIL. PLASTIC BAG

above Waste Ma Troda gnd such material was delivared to
\/3 © ‘ _ oo 2f, 23

Ganumwrs Authonzad Agent Neme (prim.ftypo) Signatur Gonoraiur: Amnonzad Agem smpmsnt Dm

a) Tranwone«‘s nNamce; __\.t:’_&,’}_\_e,_,_ WIA‘V!“G@ M Bkl/é:é_c‘- 2) Transfer Facilily's Name: .

B) Tramsporiers Address: _l_?-_‘-ﬁ_‘i,g__ﬂdnﬂ - Svylvav s Ar To, b) Transfer Fagliy's Addross: . -
City, State, Zigr S AVA-G E LR b 378 ... H o Tercpnone Number: ( )
¢} Telephane Number: (G-SA) §F 2 - 23 X & d) Venicie License No/State:
d) Vehicle License No/Stale:__ " - o} Trailer ctr %mt?ina,:r No.:
&
8) Traiter or Container No.: . 0 ANaummem?: ran i (‘,’,c'm&ypem v )
f) Namo of Driver (printtype:) g} | hereby warrant that the above nemed and deséribed material was recelved
) I mw warrant that the above named and desl:ﬂbod muaterial was recsived + from the transporter on the date of recaipt referonced below.
genonwfonmdmedmcaiptrdemncedbelou. A .
Signature of Transfor Facility's Autharized Agent Date of Receip
Signaturs ol Driver """ Bate of Recelpt ) h] | hereby warrant that the above named and described material was delivered
|'h) Fhereby warrarm Tt e above named ‘and 'deseribed matartaTwes delivered o e raE oI Without incidemt or contaminatisn on the date of detivery = -
without Incldent of contemination on tha dam of dolivery refernced bolow, referénced bolaw.

Sknalure of Drivar Date of Delivery
TR P
o R -'i'\..'a:-hri( Py N 2 i AL R IV SN

Signaiure of Transler Facillty's Authorizod Agem

Da!e of Deltvory
W" -a-!n:'-:'g< sr.'—p‘ o

S DS FINRATRA O

a) Transporters Name: __ _

5) Dieposal Fadliitys Name: SPRUCE RIDGE LAN%;—N@-SW-G—{ .
t) Physlcal Addrese: __ 12755 137 ST. GLENCOE, MN 55336

B) Transporters Address: ..

City, State, Zip: __ o ~ ¢} Telephone Number: ¢ 320 ) 864-8503 -
) Telephone Number: { i B 9 Mailing Adaress: SAME
4 ) . ) ) e) Name of Disposal Fach
4) Vahidia Liconsa NoJS1alo S . Autmorzed Agent [pnnmype )
@) Traiter or Conwines No,; A - f) The materlal dellvorod by the Transporter has Pean tacwived ot the Dlsponl
N Name of Driver (printtype:} s Faclilty.
v :hm '“"““W‘“‘Jn"?&m; m{ﬁw;:nced helow. 3l was rmeatved Signawre of Disposal Faclliy® Authorized Agent ~ Date ol Recsipt
g) The material delivered by the Transporer has beon rajected for disposal at
Sgnature of Orver Daie ol Receip( the Disposal Faclilty.
h} | heretry warrant the the above hamed and described marerlal was delivered . - me——— et oo R
witheut Incident or contamination on the dste of dollvery refsrencad below, Signanire of Dispasal Facility's Authorized Agent Date of Rejection
T bii of Belive . Sigrature of Ditvor Bie of Asjecion

Operator” Is defined as the company which owns, leases, operates, controls, or supervises the !adlrty bemg demolished or rehovated, of the demolihion or
removation epergtion or bath,

a)Operators Name: ... _ .. ... ... - ¢} Telephone Number: { )
b) Opearators Address: —— e City, Slate, Zip: .
d} Recommended special handiing instructions and additional information: . _

¢} Operator's Certification: | hereby warrant and declare that the contents of this consugnmam are fully and acclUrately deéscribed above hy proper shipping hame
and are clessified. marked, and labeled, and sre In all respocts in proper condiion for trahsport by highway eccording to applicable international gnd domestle
taw, regutations, ordinances, orders. rulas and/or standards.

Oporator's name {printAype) Signature of Operators Aulhordzed Agant Date

1) Responsible Agency .
Name and Address: : L G GSM-9-30

— — e
£-2:d 1@TL68FESLT (0L WA U20e0 £ea2-£2-100




-

m NON-HAZARDOQUS WASTE MANIFEST .
‘o i waste i3 asbestos waste, complete all Secliens.
.n"‘ﬁm ¥ waste is NOT asbeatoz waste, comploto only Sections 1, 2, 3. 4 and 5. Manliast Ne. 2 3 4__1 8

5 Lrw:,ﬁg R

a) Generaloe! __{,WW . ] Generating Location (Name): L T
R V7Y V) ]
b) Generator's Address: M UAfUzA 74)0 Ad:lm v

J
Chry, State, Zip: -4 cay, Stare, Zio: _ / ' -
¢) Genorator's Fepresentative: m_u 1) Jelephona Number: [ ) ]

o) Telephone Number: { 4‘77) MZ7 -
-8 WASTEMANAGEMENTAPPHOVALCODE’MLN._.._?. 0 g] Bl 7]0]2“ ral Iﬂlo 3' - /3% .

5 oneed sbestos ONLY iable: i :
1) Commen Nama of Wasia: ﬁ" " » TE ™ Asbasios ONL [ Friable; T leoth,  __striabie _ % non-riablo

I I -Fri M i I W/
g) Description of Wasta: i & AICRETE Tyoe of Contamars: porFrable * TXPE OF CONTAINERS
@))&spom Volume: . .. . M TypeotGoniainors: Howmany __ 7 TR - TRUCK
. _Tons O Cubic Yards Othe o e oL
. — _ _fo 8 . o) Total Yards :EI Howmany DP - PLASTIC DRUN
i) Alumber of Containers; ___ .

_ DC - CARDBOARD DRUM
CI_] vowmeny .. BA - BAG

Pl hareby warrant that the above named matetial it the same material as represenied on the ial Waste Disposal Application idemified BB - € MIL. PLASTIC BAG

Waste Management mh material was delivered neporter £n tge shipment dato roferenced below. BC - 12 MIL. PLASTIC BAG |
- __ s _Mdd?
Gena 1or‘s Authorized Agemt Namo (prnttype) s»gnarum of Ganherutors Authorzed Agonl R Shipment Doto
S R R T

SRR T T TR
a) Tra.nsponer’s Name: CdSTEs ﬂrb:r! AFE /Mﬁrir' Sarac & aJ Transier Facility’s Name: )
b) Transporter's Asdrgsy: LT L. “fi S’ ’/-&h P15¥£ ¥ & 1 A ﬂ 5'9 . b} Transter Facllity's Addresa: - o o
iy, State, Zi: DAV gL, M A $X378 | ¢} Telophone Number: { Y. i
&) Telephons Number: { f,;& ) P J 237 . d) Vehicle Liconse No/State; .
d) Vehicle Liconse No/State: | - @) Traier or CbntmnaFr No.: _.
e) Trailer of Container No,; . . —_—— h m oie'!‘; Aqenz {%?}ln -} .
f) Namo of Driver (print/type:} —_— @) | hereby wartant that the abave named and dezcribed materlal was received
g) | hereby warrant that the above pamed and described maierial was recaived from the transporier on the date of receipt referchced bslow.
from the generator on the dris of receint referenced bejow. B ) .
Signaure of Transfer Fagility’s Authorized Agent Date of Recoipl
Signature of Driver T Date of feceipt h) | heraby warrant that the above named and descrited imaterial was dellvered
h}'l hereby wanrantthat the above mamedomddesoribed material was delivered  © [1— 1o e ramEicter without Incidenror Eonnmanation on the date of delivery ™
whhout incigen or contamination on tha date of delivery reteranced Bolow, reforgnced bolow.
Slgnanura ol Drivar T Damor Oelivery Slgnnlurc of Tranaler Fm:ﬂirys Authanzed Agenl " Bite of Delivary o

S e T R SR

el B -L!-t"!w‘-:‘l-‘- A A e AL - s
a) Transperter's Name: ... —_ a) Disposal Faciity's Name: SPRUC RIDQE LANDFILL I Porm
b) Trangporter's Addraas: .. . B) Physical Address: _ 12755 137™ ST. GEENCOE, MN 55338
City, State, Zvp; e, . ¢) Telephona Mumber: ( 320 ) B64-5503
¢) Telephone Number: ( } i dj Maifing Addrees: SAME .
a) Vehiels License No./Stato:_ . ___._ . O A meriaod et (RrmtAyC)

&) Trailer or Container No.: e s
f} Name of Driver {printtype!)
g 1 heroby warrgnt that the above named and daacrlbod material was recelveo

o - f 'rr:i {Inalerial doliverad by the Trangporior has boen received at the Drsposal
ty.

from the gmefm on the date of recelpt referenced below. Signaturs of Diepesal Facilliy's Adlhorized Agent Tiate of Recaip: -
B g} The material delivered by the Trangporter has boen mjected for dispossl at
Signatura of Drver ' " Date of Receipt the Disposal Facility.
h) | hateby warrant the the above named and described material was deliverad - o ] o )
withaut Inclgont or contaminstion on the date of delivery referenced below. Slgnalu'—'_"_'ra ol Dizposal Facilily's Aihorzed Agent Date 6T Remoten

Sianaiure of Orlver sagnamra of Driver”

Datioi 'hebcﬁon )
- _-I-'r;\ m}“’ \ o g

_d\...lL B R

“Operator™ is defined as the company whlch owns, Icasos. oparates controls, or supervlses the famllry being demolished or mnmrsmd ot lhe demolmon of

renovstion opergtion or both,
a) Operator's Name: _ R . c) Telephone Number: ( }
b) Oporator's Address - City, State, ZIp: . __.
d) Recommended =pecial handling instructions and additiona! information: | ..

¢} Opersters Certification: | hereby warrant and declase that the conlents of this consignment are fully and accuralsly dasanbed above by proper shlpplng name
and are classified, murked, and labeled, and are In all respects in proper conditlon for tranepert by highway according to appiiceble international and domeosiic
law, regutations, ordinances, orders, rulas and/or siandards.

dperalor’é naﬁ(pnn!ftypﬁ] ’ Signature of Operaior's Autharized Agent Date

) Responsible Agancy
Name ard Address: L. . . L GSM-9-30

c.5:d T8TEEERESLT 0L TWOMS BER el Th2-t2-100




